



(Ticker Code 9962)

November 22, 2019

# Announcement regarding the capital increase in a subsidiary

We hereby inform you that MISUMI TREASURY SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. will be established, and with capital increase being carried out in due course, making the capital in the subsidiary to be 10 percent or more of MISUMI Group Inc. This will make MISUMI TREASURY SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. a specified subsidiary.

### 1. Reason for the capital increase

MISUMI Group Inc. is strengthening its business foundation globally, and MISUMI TREASURY SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. will be established for the purpose of optimizing group funds, such as supplying funds required for the running of businesses globally as well as reducing foreign exchange risk. It has been decided to increase the capital amount by January 2020.

#### 2. Overview of the subsidiary

<b>_</b>	
(1) Company name	MISUMI TREASURY SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.
(2) Head office location	143 CECIL STREET #19-02 GB BUILDING SINGAPORE (069542)
(3) Title/ Name of the representative	Mr. Ichiro Otokozawa, Managing Director
(4) Business description	Group financing businesses
(5) Date of establishment	November 2019 (planned)
(6) Capital	1 USD (planned)
(7) Shareholder composition	100% by MISUMI Group Inc.

#### 3. Outline of the capital increase

(1) Increase in capital amount	89.3 million USD (planned)
(2) Capital after increase	89.3 million USD (planned)
(3) Provider of capital	5 wholly owned subsidiaries of MISUMI Group Inc. (planned)
(4) Payment date	December 2019~ January 2020 (planned)
(5) Shareholder Composition after capital increase	100% by MISUMI Group Inc. and 5 wholly owned subsidiaries of MISUMI Group Inc. (planned)

## 4. Impact on business performance

The impact to MISUMI Group Inc.'s consolidated financial results of this subsidiary's establishment and capital increase will be negligible.